than six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000) in expenses

related to law enforcement response, the criminal justice

system, medical care, lost wages and diminished quality of life

for victims and their families, and a single gun-related

homicide costs more than twelve million dollars ($12,000,000);

and

WHEREAS, combined with the state's high rate of gun

violence, New Mexico bears the fifth-highest per-capita cost of

gun violence in the nation.  At a time when the state faces

uncertainty due to reductions in federal funding, it cannot

afford to overlook a problem that costs taxpayers more than one

hundred forty million dollars ($140,000,000) annually; and

WHEREAS, addressing the root causes of gun violence

requires a comprehensive public health approach that is

evidence-based and needs to involve collaboration among various

stakeholders; and

WHEREAS, a statewide task force focused on gun violence